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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 
 
To the Shareholders of Western Troy Capital Resources Inc. 
 
Opinion  
We have audited the consolidated financial statements of Western Troy Capital Resources Inc. (the 
“Company”), which comprise the consolidated statements of financial position as at November 30, 2021, and 
the consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive loss, changes in equity and cash flows for the 
year then ended, and notes to the consolidated financial statements, including a summary of significant 
accounting policies.  
 
In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the 
financial position of the Company as at November 30, 2021, and its financial performance and its cash flows 
for the years then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs). 
 
Basis for Opinion 
We conducted our audits in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards.  Our 
responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of 
the Consolidated financial statements section of our report.  We are independent of the Company in 
accordance with ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the consolidated financial statements 
in Canada, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements.  
We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our 
opinion. 
 
Material Uncertainty Related to Going Concern 
We draw attention to Note 1 in the consolidated financial statements, which describes matters and conditions 
that indicate the existence of a material uncertainty that may cast significate doubt about the Company’s 
ability to continue as a going concern. Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter. 
 
Other Information 
Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the Management's 
Discussion and Analysis. Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements does not cover the other 
information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon. In connection with our audit of 
the consolidated financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information identified above and, 
in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the consolidated financial 
statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based 
on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, 
we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard. 
 
Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the consolidated financial 
statements  
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these consolidated financial 
statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, and for such internal control as 
management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.  
 
In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's 
ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the 
going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease 
operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so. 
 
Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.  



   

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated financial statements 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a 
whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report 
that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an 
audit conducted in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a 
material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered 
material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic 
decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial statements. 
 
As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise 
professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also: 
 
• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether 

due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit 
evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a 
material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may 
involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 

 
• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that 

are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the Company's internal control. 

 
• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates 

and related disclosures made by management. 
 
• Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, 

based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or 
conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we 
conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to 
the related disclosures in the consolidated financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to 
modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our 
auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a 
going concern. 

 
• Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial statements, 

including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements represent the underlying 
transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation. 

 
We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope 
and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control 
that we identify during our audit. 
 
We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical 
requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters 
that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards. 
 
The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditor’s report is Shaohua Huang. 
 
Other matters  
The consolidated financial statements of the Company for the year ended November 30, 2020 were audited by 

another auditor who expressed an unmodified opinion on those consolidated financial statements on March 30, 2021.

         

Vancouver, Canada,         
February 22, 2022        Chartered Professional Accountants 
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Western Troy Capital Resources Inc. 
Consolidated Statements of Financial Position 
(Expressed in Canadian dollars) 
 
  As at As at 
  November 30,  November 30, 
  2021 2020 
 
ASSETS 
 
Current assets 
 Cash  $ 278,726  $ 362,761  
 Marketable securities (note 3)   39,747   91,945  
 HST receivable    27,203   3,906  
 
Total assets  $ 345,676  $ 458,612  
 
 
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 
 
Current liabilities 
 Amounts payable and other liabilities (notes 9 and 11)  $ 156,979  $ 30,102  
  
Total liabilities   156,979                30,102  
 
Shareholders' equity 
 Share capital (note 4)   12,984,327   12,642,902  
 Reserves (notes 5, 6 and 7)   364,677              270,802 
 Accumulated deficit   (13,160,307)   (12,485,194)  
 
Total shareholders' equity   188,697              428,510 
 
Total shareholders' equity and liabilities  $ 345,676  $ 458,612  
 
Nature of operations and going concern (note 1) 
Subsequent events (note 15) 
 
 
Approved on behalf of the Board: 
 
 "Rex Loesby", Director 
 
 
"Stephen Dunn", Director 
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Western Troy Capital Resources Inc. 
Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss 
(Expressed in Canadian dollars) 
 

 

          

    

 Year ended November 30,   2021 2020 

Expenses     

General and administrative costs (note 10)       $    827,739  $    159,623  

Loss before other items   (827,739) (159,623) 

Other items     

Foreign exchange gain (loss)   - 2,845 

Write off of receivables (note 3)   - (19,448) 

Gain on sale of joint venture interest (note 3)   - 72,806 

Unrealized gain (loss) on marketable securities (note 3)   (52,199) 44,139 

Total other items   (52,199) 100,342 

   
 (879,938) (59,281) Net loss and comprehensive loss for the year  

 

  (0.07) (0.01) Basic and diluted loss per share 

Weighted average number of shares  

   12,465,813 5,368,225   outstanding  



The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements. 
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Western Troy Capital Resources Inc. 
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows 
(Expressed in Canadian dollars) 
 

      
 Year ended November 30, 2021 2020 

Operating Activities   

Net loss for the year $      (879,938) $      (59,281) 

Adjustments for   

     Share-based payments 180,000 - 

     Unrealized loss on marketable securities 52,199 (44,139) 

     Foreign exchange - 337 

     Write off of receivables - 19,448 

     Gain on sale of joint venture interest - (72,806) 

Changes in non-cash working capital   

     HST receivable (23,297) 1,780 
     Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 126,876 4,624 

Cash used in operating activities (544,160) (150,037) 
   

Investing Activities   

Sale of joint venture interest - 25,000 

Cash provided by investing activities - 25,000 
   

Financing Activities   

Issuance of shares  469,125 500,000 

Share issue costs (9,000) (12,553) 

Cash provided by financing activities 460,125 487,447 
   

Change in cash during the year (84,035) 362,410 

Cash, beginning of the year 362,761 351 

Cash, end of the year $        278,726 $       362,761 

    
 
 
    Supplemental Disclosures 

Shares issued for settlement of debt (Note 4) $                   - $         42,560 

Securities acquired upon sale of joint venture interest (Note 3) $                   - $         47,806 

 
 



 

 

 

Western Troy Capital Resources Inc. 
Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders Equity 
(Expressed in Canadian dollars) 
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Number of 
shares 

Amount
Obligation 

to issue 
shares

Warrants
Special 

warrants

Share-
based 

payments

Accumulated 
deficit

Total

Balance at November 30, 2019 2,727,576   $ 12,317,720  $ 20,060      $ 28,055    $           -   $ 65,977      $ (12,453,968)   $ (22,156)       
   Common shares issued for debt settlement       484,336         42,560 (20,060)               -             -               -                    -   22,500        
   Special warrant issuance               -                  -                -             -     500,000             -   -               500,000       
   Special warrant issue cost               -                  -                -             -   (12,553)               -   -               (12,553)       
   Conversion of special warrants    8,333,326        289,900              -     210,100 (500,000)             -   -               -              
   Share issue costs               -   (7,278)                      -   (5,275)        12,553             -   -               -              
   Warrants expired               -                  -                -   (28,055)             -               -   28,055          -              
   Net loss for the year               -                  -                -             -             -               -   (59,281)         (59,281)       
Balance at November 30, 2020 11,545,238 $ 12,642,902  $              -   $ 204,825  $           -   $ 65,977      $ (12,485,194)   $ 428,510       
   Issuance of units    3,127,500        469,125              -             -             -               -                    -   469,125       
   Warrant issuance               -   (121,000)                   -     121,000           -               -   -               -              
   Share issue costs               -   (6,700)                      -   (2,300)              -               -   -               (9,000)         
   Warrants expired               -                  -                -   (204,825)           -               -   204,825        -              
   Share based payments               -                  -                -             -             -       180,000 -               180,000       
   Net loss for the year               -                  -                -             -             -               -   (879,938)       (879,938)      
Balance at November 30, 2021 14,672,738 $ 12,984,327  $              -   $ 118,700  $           -   $ 245,977    $ (13,160,307)   $ 188,697       

Capital Stock Reserves
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1. Nature of operations and going concern 

Western Troy Capital Resources Inc. (the "Company" or "Western Troy") was incorporated under the laws of the Province 
of Ontario, Canada, by Articles of Incorporation dated November 8, 1989. The Company pursues interests in business 
opportunities in, primarily in the resource sector, but will consider opportunities outside that sector. The primary office of 
the Company is located at 217 Queen Street West, Suite 401, Toronto, Ontario, Canada, M5V 0R2. 

The business of mining and exploring for minerals involves a high degree of risk and there can be no assurance that 
current exploration programs will result in profitable mining operations. The Company’s continued existence is dependent 
upon the preservation of its interest in the underlying properties, the discovery of economically recoverable reserves, the 
achievement of profitable operations, the ability of the Company to raise alternative financing, if necessary, or 
alternatively upon the Company’s ability to dispose of its interests on an advantageous basis. 

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the basis of accounting principles applicable to a going 
concern, which assume that the Company will continue in operation for the foreseeable future and will be able to realize 
its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of operations as they come due. In assessing whether the 
going concern assumption is appropriate, management takes into account all available information about the future, 
which is at least, but is not limited to, twelve months from the end of the reporting period. Management is aware, in 
making its assessment, of material uncertainties related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt upon the 
Company's ability to continue as a going concern. The Company has incurred losses in the prior periods, with a loss 
of $879,938 for the year ended November 30, 2021 (2020 - $59,281), and as at November 30, 2021 has an 
accumulated deficit of $13,160,307 (November 30, 2020 - $12,485,194) and working capital of $188,697 (November 30, 
2020 - $428,510). 

In March 2020 the World Health Organization declared coronavirus COVID-19 a global pandemic. This contagious 
disease outbreak, which has continued to spread, and any related adverse public health developments, has adversely 
affected workforces, economies, and financial markets globally, potentially leading to an economic downturn. It is not 
possible for the Company to predict the duration or magnitude of the adverse results of the outbreak and its effects on 
the Company’s business or ability to raise funds. The Company is monitoring the business environment as a result to 
ensure minimal disruption to business operations. 

The Company’s ability to continue to meet its obligations is uncertain and dependent upon the continued financial support 
of its shareholders and securing additional financing. Based on current projections and operating plans, the Company 
may be required to raise additional funds through equity financing. There is, however, no assurance that any such 
initiatives will be successful and, as a result, there exists material uncertainty casting significant doubt regarding the 
going concern assumption and, accordingly, the ultimate appropriateness of the use of accounting principles applicable 
to a going concern. These consolidated financial statements do not reflect the adjustments to the carrying values of 
assets and liabilities and the reported expenses and statement of financial position classifications that would be 
necessary if the Company were unable to realize its assets and settle its liabilities as a going concern in the normal 
course of operations for the foreseeable future. These adjustments could be material. 

 

On August 25, 2020, the Company completed a share consolidation of 1 post share to 3 pre share basis. Unless 
otherwise stated, the number of shares presented in these consolidated financial statements have been retroactively 
restated to reflect the share consolidation. 
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Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements  
Years Ended November 30, 2021 and 2020 
(Expressed in Canadian dollars) 
 

- 6 -  

 

 

 

2. Significant accounting policies 
 

(a) Basis of preparation  

The Company applies International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by the International Accounting 
Standards Board (“IASB”) and interpretations issued by the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee 
(“IFRIC”).  
 
These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for certain financial assets 
which are carried at fair value. In addition, these consolidated financial statements have been prepared using the accrual 
basis of accounting except for cash flow information. These consolidated financial statements reflect the following 
accounting policies which have been consistently applied to all periods presented, except as described below.  

  
These consolidated financial statements were reviewed and authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on February 
22, 2022.  

  
(b) Consolidation  

The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its wholly owned subsidiaries, Canadian 
Remote Power Corporation, Western Troy Mining Company and Western Troy (Nevada) Inc. Subsidiaries consist of 
entities over which the Company is exposed to, or has rights to, variable returns as well as the ability to affect those 
returns through the power to direct the relevant activities of the entity. Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date 
control is transferred to the Company and are de-consolidated from the date control ceases. The consolidated financial 
statements include all the assets, liabilities, revenues, expenses and cash flows of the Company and its subsidiaries. All 
intercompany balances and transactions have been eliminated on consolidation.  

  
(c) Functional and reporting currency  

The functional and presentation currency of the Company and its subsidiaries is the Canadian dollar.  
 
Transactions in currencies other than the functional currency are translated into the functional currency using the 
exchange rates prevailing at the dates of the transactions. At each financial reporting date, monetary assets and liabilities 
denominated in foreign currencies are translated to the functional currency at the exchange rate at that date. Foreign 
exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such transactions and from the translation of monetary assets 
and liabilities are recognized in profit or loss. Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign 
currency are translated using the spot rate at the date of the initial transaction. Non- monetary items measured at fair 
value are reported at the exchange rate at the date when fair values were determined.  

  
(d) Financial instruments  
 
The following table shows the classification of the Company's financial instruments:  

   
  Classification  IFRS 9  

 
  

 

 

  

 

 

   
Cash  FVTPL  
Accounts receivable and other assets  Amortized cost  
Marketable securities  FVTPL  
Accounts payable and other liabilities  Amortized cost  
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Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements  
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2. Significant accounting policies (continued) 
 
(d) Financial instruments (continued) 
 
Financial assets  

On initial recognition, financial assets are recognized at fair value and are subsequently classified and measured at: (i) 
amortized cost; (ii) fair value through other comprehensive income (“FVOCI”); or (iii) fair value through profit or loss 
(“FVTPL”). The classification of financial assets is generally based on the business model in which a financial asset is 
managed and its contractual cash flow characteristics. A financial asset is measured at fair value net of transaction costs 
that are directly attributable to its acquisition except for financial assets at FVTPL where transaction costs are expensed.  
 
All financial assets not classified and measured at amortized cost or FVOCI are measured at FVTPL. On initial recognition 
of an equity instrument that is not held for trading, the Company may irrevocably elect to present subsequent changes in 
the investment’s fair value in other comprehensive income.  
 
The Company derecognizes financial assets only when the contractual rights to cash flows from the financial assets 
expire, or when it transfers the financial assets and substantially all of the associated risks and rewards of ownership to 
another entity.  
 
The classification determines the method by which the financial assets are carried on the statement of financial position 
subsequent to inception and how changes in value are recorded. Cash is measured at FVTPL.  
 
Impairment of financial assets  

IFRS 9 uses the expected credit loss (“ECL”) model. The credit loss model groups receivables based on similar credit risk 
characteristics and days past due in order to estimate bad debts. The ECL model applies to the Company’s receivables.  
 
An ‘expected credit loss’ impairment model applies which requires a loss allowance to be recognized based on expected 
credit losses. The estimated present value of future cash flows associated with the asset is determined and an impairment 
loss is recognized for the difference between this amount and the carrying amount as follows: the carrying amount of the 
asset is reduced to estimated present value of the future cash flows associated with the asset, discounted at the financial 
asset’s original effective interest rate, either directly or through the use of an allowance account and the resulting loss is 
recognized in profit or loss for the period.  
 
In a subsequent period, if the amount of the impairment loss related to financial assets measured at amortized cost 
decreases, the previously recognized impairment loss is reversed through profit or loss to the extent that the carrying 
amount of the investment at the date the impairment is reversed does not exceed what the amortized cost would have 
been had the impairment not been recognized.  
 
Financial liabilities  

Financial liabilities are designated as either: (i) fair value through profit or loss; or (ii) other financial liabilities. All financial 
liabilities are classified and subsequently measured at amortized cost except for financial liabilities at FVTPL. The 
classification determines the method by which the financial liabilities are carried on the statement of financial position 
subsequent to inception and how changes in value are recorded. Accounts payable and other liabilities are classified 
under other financial liabilities and carried on the statement of financial position at amortized cost. 
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2. Significant accounting policies (continued) 
 
(d) Financial instruments (continued) 
 
Financial liabilities (continued)  

The Company derecognizes a financial liability when its contractual obligations are discharged or cancelled, or expire. 
The Company also derecognizes a financial liability when the terms of the liability are modified such that the terms and 
or cash flows of the modified instrument are substantially different, in which case a new financial liability based on the 
modified terms is recognized at fair value.  
 
Gains and losses on derecognition are generally recognized in profit or loss.  

  
(e) Marketable securities  

Marketable securities represent investments in publicly traded common shares. Marketable securities are carried at fair 
value based on quoted market prices.  

  
(f)  Impairment of non-financial assets  

At the end of each reporting period, the Company reviews the carrying amounts of its non-financial assets with finite lives 
to determine whether there is any indication that those assets are impaired. Where such an indication exists, the 
recoverable amount of the asset is estimated. For the purpose of measuring recoverable amounts, assets are grouped at 
the lowest levels for which there are separately identifiable cash flows (cash-generating units or CGUs). The Company 
consists of a single CGU as defined in IAS 36 - Impairment of Assets. The recoverable amount is the higher of an asset’s 
fair value less costs to sell and value in use (being the present value of the expected future cash flows of the relevant 
asset or CGU). An impairment loss is recognized for the amount by which the asset’s carrying amount exceeds its 
recoverable amount.  

  
(g) Exploration and evaluation expenditures  

The Company expenses exploration and evaluation expenditures as incurred on mineral properties. Exploration and 
evaluation expenditures include acquisition costs of mineral exploration properties, property option payments and 
evaluation activities.  
 
Once a project has been established as commercially viable, technically feasible and financially viable, related 
development expenditures are capitalized. This includes costs incurred in preparing the site for mining operations. 
Capitalization ceases when the mine is capable of commercial production, with the exception of development costs that 
give rise to a future benefit.  

  
(h) Provisions  

A provision is recognized when the Company has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of a past event, it 
is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation, and the amount of the obligation 
can be reliably estimated. If the effect is material, provisions are determined by discounting the expected future cash flows 
at a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and, where appropriate, the risks 
specific to the liability. 
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2. Significant accounting policies (continued) 
 
  (i)  Share-based payment transactions  

The fair value of share options granted is recognized as an expense over the vesting period using the graded vesting 
method with a corresponding increase in equity. The fair value of the options issued to employees and others providing 
similar services is determined by using the Black-Scholes option pricing model. An individual is classified as an employee 
when the individual is an employee for legal or tax purposes (direct employee) or provides services similar to those 
performed by a direct employee, including directors and consultants of the Company. The fair value of the options issued 
to non-employees is determined by the fair value of the goods or services received. If the fair value of the goods or 
services received cannot be reliably measured, then the Black-Scholes option pricing model is used.  
 
The fair value of the options measured using the Black-Scholes option pricing model takes into account the terms and 
conditions upon which the options were granted. At each financial position reporting date, the amount recognized as an 
expense is adjusted to reflect the actual number of share options that are expected to vest. Share-based compensation 
incorporates an expected forfeiture rate. Amounts recorded for expired unexercised stock options and warrants are 
transferred to deficit. Forfeited options are reversed to stock-based payments if the estimated forfeiture is different from 
actual.  

  
  (j)  Restoration, rehabilitation and environmental obligations  

A legal or constructive obligation to incur restoration, rehabilitation and environmental costs may arise when 
environmental disturbance is caused by the exploration, development or ongoing production of a mineral property interest. 
Such costs are discounted to their net present value and are provided for, as soon as the obligation to incur such costs 
arises. Discount rates using a pre-tax rate that reflects the time value of money are used to calculate the net present 
value. These costs are charged against profit or loss over the economic life of the related asset, through amortization 
using either a unit-of-production or the straight-line method as appropriate. The related liability is adjusted for each period 
for the unwinding of the discount rate and for changes to the current market-based discount rate, amount or timing of the 
underlying cash flows needed to settle the obligation. Costs for restoration of subsequent site damage that is created on 
an ongoing basis during production are provided for at their net present values and charged against profits as extraction 
progresses.  
 
The Company has no material restoration, rehabilitation and environmental costs as at November 30, 2021 and November 
30, 2020.  

  
(k) Income taxes  

Tax expense comprises current and deferred income taxes. Current and deferred income taxes are recognized in 
consolidated statements of profit (loss) except to the extent that it relates to a business combination, or items recognized 
directly in equity or in other comprehensive income (loss).  

Deferred income tax is recognized in respect of temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and 
liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes. Deferred income tax is not 
recognized for the following temporary differences: the initial recognition of assets or liabilities in a transaction that is not 
a business combination and that affects neither accounting nor taxable profit or loss, and differences relating to 
investments in subsidiaries and jointly controlled entities to the extent that it is probable that they will not reverse in the 
foreseeable future. In addition, deferred income tax is not recognized for taxable temporary differences arising on the initial 
recognition of goodwill. Deferred income tax is measured at the tax rates that are expected to be applied to temporary 
differences when they reverse, based on the laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the financial position 
reporting date. Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are offset if there is a legally enforceable right to offset current 
tax liabilities and assets, and they relate to income taxes levied by the same tax authority on the same taxable entity, or 
on different tax entities, but they intend to settle current tax liabilities and assets on a net basis or their tax assets and 
liabilities will be realized simultaneously. 
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2. Significant accounting policies (continued) 
 

(k) Income taxes (continued)  

A deferred income tax asset is recognized for unused tax losses, tax credits and deductible temporary differences, to the 
extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which they can be utilized. Deferred tax assets 
are reviewed at each reporting date and are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the related tax benefit 
will be realized.  
 
Current income tax is the expected tax payable or receivable on the taxable income or loss for the year, using tax rates 
enacted or substantively enacted at the period end, and any adjustment to tax payable in respect of previous years.  

  
  (l)  Earnings per share  

The Company presents basic and diluted profit per share data for its common shares, calculated by dividing the profit 
attributable to common shareholders of the Company by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding 
during the period. Diluted profit per share is determined by adjusting the loss attributable to common shareholders and 
the weighted average number of common shares outstanding for the effects of all warrants and options outstanding that 
may add to the total number of common shares. The Company's diluted loss income per share does not include the effect 
of stock options and warrants for the periods presented as they are anti-dilutive.  

  
(m) Significant accounting judgments and estimates  

The preparation of these consolidated financial statements in accordance with IFRS requires the Company to make 
judgments in applying its accounting policies and estimates and assumptions about the future. These judgments, 
estimates and assumptions affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities and expenses, and the related disclosure of 
assets and liabilities included in the Company’s consolidated financial statements. The Company evaluates its estimates 
on an ongoing basis. Such estimates are based on historical experience and on various other assumptions that the 
Company believes are reasonable under the circumstances, and these estimates form the basis for making judgments 
about the carrying value of assets and liabilities and the reported amount of expenses that are not readily apparent from 
other sources. Actual results may differ from these estimates under different assumptions or conditions. The following 
discusses the most significant accounting judgments, estimates and assumptions that the Company has made in the 
preparation of its consolidated financial statements.  

• The recoverability of amounts receivable that are included in the consolidated statements of financial position;  

• Valuation of marketable security - the fair value of marketable securities common shares are determined using share 
price at the reporting period end. The fair value of marketable securities warrants are calculated using estimated fair 
value using the Black-Scholes option pricing model, which may not reflect the actual value on exercise. The Company 
uses publicly available rates, where available, as inputs into the model including volatility assumptions.  

• Valuation of share-based compensation - when options and warrants are issued by the Company, it calculates their 
estimated fair value using the Black-Scholes option pricing model, which may not reflect the actual value on exercise. 
The Company uses publicly available rates, where available, as inputs into the model including volatility assumptions. 
The Company recognizes the fair value of these options on the consolidated statements of loss when vesting occurs.  

• The Company assumes no material restoration, rehabilitation and environmental provisions based on facts and 
circumstances that existed as of each reporting period. The Company must review this assumption in accordance 
with exploration results, existing laws, contracts and other policies. A material restoration obligation involves a number 
of estimates relating to timing, type of costs and associated contract negotiations, and a review of potential methods 
and technical advancements. 
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2. Significant accounting policies (continued) 
 

(m) Significant accounting judgments and estimates (continued)  

• The Company is subject to income and other taxes in various jurisdictions. Significant judgment is required in 
determining the Company’s provisions for taxes. There are many transactions and calculations for which the ultimate 
tax determination is uncertain during the ordinary course of business. The Company recognizes liabilities for 
anticipated tax audit issues based on estimates of whether additional taxes will be due. The determination of the 
Company’s income and other tax liabilities requires interpretation of complex laws and regulations often involving 
multiple jurisdictions. The Company’s interpretation of taxation law as applied to transactions and activities may not 
coincide with the interpretation of the tax authorities. All tax filings are subject to audit and potential reassessment 
subsequent to the consolidated financial statement reporting period. Where the final tax outcome of these matters is 
different from the amounts that were initially recorded, such differences will impact the tax related accruals and 
deferred income tax provisions in the period in which such determination is made. All estimates for value added and 
withholding taxes have been included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities.  

New accounting standards and interpretations adopted 

Amendments to IAS 1 - Presentation of financial statements (“IAS 1”) and IAS 8 - Accounting policies, changes in 
accounting estimates and errors (“IAS 8”) 

The amendments are intended to make the definition of material in IAS 1 easier to understand and are not intended to 
alter the underlying concept of materiality in IFRS Standards. The concept of ‘obscuring’ material information with 
immaterial information has been included as part of the new definition. 

The threshold for materiality influencing users has been changed from ‘could influence’ to ‘could reasonably be expected 
to influence’. 

The definition of material in IAS 8 has been replaced by a reference to the definition of material in IAS 1. In addition, the 
IASB amended other Standards and the Conceptual Framework that contain a definition of material or refer to the term 
‘material’ to ensure consistency. 

The Company adopted the amendments to IAS 1 effective December 1, 2020, which did not have a material impact on 
the Company’s consolidated financial statements. 

Definition of a Business (Amendments to IFRS 3) 

The IASB has issued Definition of a Business (Amendments to IFRS 3) to clarify the definition of a business for the 
purpose of determining whether a transaction should be accounted for as an asset acquisition or a business combination. 
The amendments: 
 clarify the minimum attributes that the acquired assets and activities must have to be considered a business 
 remove the assessment of whether market participants can acquire the business and replace missing inputs or 

processes to enable them to continue to produce outputs 
 narrow the definition of a business and the definition of outputs 
 add an optional concentration test that allows a simplified assessment of whether an acquired set of activities and 

assets is not a business 

The Company adopted this policy on December 1, 2020, and there was no material impact to the consolidated financial 
statements. 
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3. Marketable securities 
 

Amount 
 
November 30,  

2021

 
Amount 

 
November 30, 

2020 
Common shares (i) 666,666 $ 36,667 666,666 $ 63,333 
Warrants (i) 333,333   3,080 333,333 28,612 
Common shares (ii) 60,000                      - -                - 

$ 39,747 $ 91,945 

(i) On November 3, 2020 the Company sold its remaining 36% participating interest in the Schefferville Gold (Ashuanipi 
Gold Property) Joint Venture (the “Joint Venture”) for $25,000 in cash, 666,666 common shares, and 333,333 
warrants of IC Capitalight Corp. The Company's accounting policy is to expense exploration expenditures, and the 
Company has not had any expenditures on the property since fiscal 2013. During the year ended November 30, 
2021, the Company recorded an unrealized loss on marketable securities of $52,199 (2020 - $44,139 unrealized 
gain) and a gain on sale of the joint venture interest of $nil (2020 - $72,806 of which $47,806 related to the fair value 
of the marketable securities upon acquisition). 

The inputs used to determine the fair value of the IC Capitalight Corp. warrants are below: 
 

 November 30, 2021 November 30, 2020 
 
Stock price 

 
$          0.055 

 
$          0.10 

Exercise price $            0.08 $          0.08 
Risk-free interest rate 0.95% 0.25% 
Dividend yield Nil Nil 
Expected volatility 72% 232% 
Expected life 0.92 1.92 

(ii) On August 29, 2019, Cultivation Technologies, Inc. ("CTI") and the Company agreed to terminate the LOI with CTI 
agreeing to pay a break-up fee of $40,076 (US$30,000). During the year ended November 30, 2020, the Company 
wrote off the receivable balance of $19,448 (US $15,000). In January 2021, the Company received 60,000 common 
shares of CTI to settle the debt of $15,000 USD related to the terminated LOI, however as CTI is a private company 
and the shares are subject to certain restrictions the Company determined the fair value to be 
$nil upon acquisition of the shares. 
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4. Share capital 

 
a) Authorized share capital 

 
Unlimited number of common shares, no par value 
Unlimited number of Class A shares, no par value 

 
b) Shares issued 

 
Issued and outstanding     

  Shares Amount  

Balance, November 30, 2019 2,727,576 $  12,317,720 

Common shares issued for debt settlement (i)(ii) 484,336 42,560 

Conversion of special warrants (iii and Note 6) 8,333,326 500,000 

Warrants (iii) - (204,825) 

Shares and warrant issue costs - (12,553) 

Balance, November 30, 2020 11,545,238 $  12,642,902 

Common shares issued for cash (iv) 2,427,500 364,125 

Warrants (iv) - (96,000) 

Common shares issued for cash (v) 700,000 105,000 

Warrants (v) - (25,000) 

Shares and warrant issue costs - (6,700) 

Balance, November 30, 2021 14,672,738 $  12,984,327 

 

(i) On November 30, 2019, the Company entered into debt settlement agreements whereby the vendors, including 
related party, agreed to settle accounts payable of $50,150 with 334,336 Common shares of the Company with fair 
value of $20,060. These shares were issued and recorded on January 14, 2020. 

(ii) On December 2, 2019, the Company entered into debt settlement agreements with certain related parties to settle 
accounts payable of $22,500 with 150,000 Common shares of the Company. These shares were issued and 
recorded on January 14, 2020. 

(iii) On August 25, 2020, as a result of the conversion of special warrants, the Company issued 8,333,326 common 
shares and 8,333,326 warrants. The warrants were valued at $204,825 net of share issuance costs which is 
determined by using the Black-Scholes option pricing model assuming a risk-free interest rate of 0.26%, a dividend 
yield of 0%, an expected volatility of 169.83%, exercise price of $0.15 and an expected life of approximately 9 
months. 
 

(iv) On July 30, 2021, the Company completed a non-brokered private placement for aggregate gross proceeds of 
$364,125 comprised of 2,427,500 units at a price of $0.15 per unit. Each unit is comprised of one common share 
and one warrant. Each warrant will entitle the holder to purchase one common share for $0.20 at any time within 
12 months after closing. 

The warrants were valued at $96,000 ($94,500 net of share issuance costs of $1,500) which is determined by using 
the Black-Scholes option pricing model assuming a risk-free interest rate of 0.38%, a dividend yield of 0%, an 
expected volatility of 109%, a share price of $0.165, an exercise price of $0.20 and an expected life of 1 year. 
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4. Share capital (continued) 

 
(v) On October 12, 2021, the Company completed a non-brokered private placement for aggregate gross proceeds of 

$105,000. The Company issued 700,000 units at a price of $0.15 per Unit. Each Unit consists of one common share 
in the capital stock the Company and one warrant. Each warrant will entitle the holder to purchase one common 
share for $0.20 at any time within one 12 months after closing. 

The warrants were valued at $25,000 ($24,200 net of share issuance costs of $800) which is determined by using 
the Black-Scholes option pricing model assuming a risk-free interest rate of 0.66%, a dividend yield of 0%, an 
expected volatility of 97%, a share price of $0.165, an exercise price of $0.20 and an expected life of 1 year. 

 
c) Obligation to issue shares 

On November 30, 2019, the Company entered into debt settlement agreements whereby the vendors, including related 
party, agreed to settle accounts payable of $50,150 with 334,336 Common shares of the Company with fair value of 
$20,060. As of November 30, 2019, these shares have not been issued and recorded as an obligation to issue shares. 
During the year ended November 30, 2019, the Company recorded a gain on settlement of debt of $30,090. On January 
14, 2020 these shares were issued to the vendors. 
 

5. Warrants 
 

The following table reflects the continuity of warrants:  
 

Number of 
warrants 

 
Weighted 
average 

exercise price ($) 

 
Grant date 
fair value 

of warrants ($) 

Balance, November 30, 2019 66,667 0.75 28,055 
Forfeited (i) (66,667) 0.75 (28,055) 
Granted (note 4(b)(iii))          8,333,326 0.15 204,825 
 
Balance, November 30, 2020 

 
         8,333,326 

 
0.15 

 
       204,825 

Forfeited (ii)         (8,333,326) 0.15 (204,825) 
Granted (note 4(b)(iv))           2,427,500 0.20     94,500 
Granted (note 4(b)(v))              700,000 0.20     24,200 
 
Balance, November 30, 2021 

 
         3,127,500 

 
0.20 

 
         118,700 

 

 
 

(i) On December 9, 2019, 66,667 warrants with an exercise price of $0.75 expired unexercised. 
(ii) On July 3, 2021, 8,333,326 warrants with an exercise price of $0.15 expired unexercised. 

 
The following table reflects the warrants issued and outstanding as of November 30, 2021: 

 
Number of 
warrants 

outstanding Exercise price ($) Expiry date 
 

 

2,427,500 0.20             July 30, 2022 

   700,000 0.20             October 12, 2022 
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6. Special Warrants 
 
 

 
On July 10, 2020 the Company closed its non-brokered private placement of 8,333,326 special warrants (“Special 
Warrants”) for 6 cents per special warrant for gross proceeds of $500,000, in connection with the offering the Company 
recognized $12,553 of issuance costs. The Special Warrants were automatically exchanged for units upon approval of 
the share consolidation at the shareholders meeting, held on August 4, 2020, and final approval from the NEX which was 
granted on August 25, 2020. Each unit consisted of one common share and one warrant which is exercisable at 15 cents 
per share until July 3, 2021. Insiders of the Company subscribed to 599,998 special warrants. 

 

7. Stock options 

Under the Company’s stock option plan (the “Plan”), the directors of the Company can grant options to acquire common 
shares of the Company to qualified directors, officers, employees and persons providing ongoing services to the 
Company. The stock options are non-transferable, have no maximum term of grant and vest immediately on issuance. 
The exercise price of the stock options cannot be less than the closing price of the Company’s shares on the trading day 
preceding the date of grant. The aggregate number of common shares reserved for issuance under this plan is limited 
to 10% of the aggregate number of common shares of the Company that are issued and outstanding. 

 
The following table reflects the continuity of stock options: 
 
 
 

 
 

 
Number of 
options 

 
 
 

Weighted 
average 

exercise price ($) 

Balance, November 30, 2019             133,333 0.75 
Expired (53,333) 0.75 
 
Balance, November 30, 2020  

 
              80,000 

 
0.75 

Granted (i)          1,050,000     0.16 
Granted (ii)             150,000     0.16 
Granted (iii)             100,000     0.15 
 
Balance, November 30, 2021 

 
         1,380,000 

 
0.19 

 
 

(i) On August 23, 2021, 1,050,000 options were granted to directors and consultants of the Company to acquire the 
Company’s common shares at an exercise price of $0.16 until August 23, 2024.  These options had an estimated fair 
value of $146,000 at grant date which was calculated using the Black-Scholes using the following assumptions: grant 
date share price – $0.16, exercise price – $0.16, expected volatility – 174%, expected life – 3 years, expected dividend 
yield – 0%, risk free interest rate – 0.56%. 

 
(ii) On September 13, 2021, 150,000 options were granted to a consultant of the Company to acquire the Company’s 

common shares at an exercise price of $0.16 until September 13, 2024. These options had an estimated fair value of 
$21,000 at grant date which was calculated using the Black-Scholes using the following assumptions: grant date share 
price – $0.16, exercise price – $0.16, expected volatility – 172%, expected life – 3 years, expected dividend yield – 
0%, risk free interest rate – 0.51%. 
 

(iii) On November 23, 2021, 100,000 options were granted to a consultant of the Company to acquire the Company’s 
common shares at an exercise price of $0.15 until November 23, 2024. These options had an estimated fair value of 
$13,000 at grant date which was calculated using the Black-Scholes using the following assumptions: grant date share 
price – $0.15, exercise price – $0.15, expected volatility – 164%, expected life – 3 years, expected dividend yield – 
0%, risk free interest rate – 1.17 %. 
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7. Stock options (continued) 
 

The following table reflects the stock options issued and outstanding as of November 30, 2021: 
 

 Weighted 
average 

Weighted average 
remaining 

 
Number of 

Number of 
Options 

 
Expiry date 

exercise 
price ($) 

contractual 
life (years) 

options 
outstanding 

vested 
(exercisable) 

 
November 23, 2024 

 
0.15 

 
2.98 

 
100,000 

 
100,000 

 
September 13, 2024 

 
0.16 

 
2.79 

 
150,000 

 
150,000 

 
August 23, 2024 

 
0.16 

 
2.73 

 
1,050,000 

 
1,050,000 

 
December 18, 2022 

 
0.75 

 
1.05 

 
80,000 

 
80,000 

  
0.19 

 
2.66 

 
1,380,000 

 
1,380,000 

 

 
8. Loss per common share 

The calculation of basic and diluted loss per share for the year ended November 30, 2021 was based on the loss 
attributable to common shareholders of $0.07, (2020 - $0.01) and the weighted average number of common shares 
outstanding of 12,465,813 (2020 – 5,368,225). When determining the diluted loss per share as of November 30, 2021, 
stock options and warrants were not included in the denominator of the diluted loss per share calculation as inclusion of 
such shares would be anti-dilutive. 

 
 

9. General and administrative 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Exploration and evaluation expenditures (Note 13) $     531,765 $             - 
Share-based payments (Note 7)     180,000             - 
Management and consulting fees (note 12)       34,000       25,600 
Shareholder relations 16,779 40,210
Accounting and corporate 33,058 26,407
Professional fees 30,327 66,917
Office, travel and general 1,810 489

$ $827,739 $ $159,623
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10. Capital risk management 
 

The Company manages its capital with the following objectives: 
 

 to ensure sufficient financial flexibility to achieve the ongoing business objectives including funding of future 
growth opportunities, and pursuit of accretive acquisitions; and 

 to maximize shareholder return through enhancing the share value. 
 
The Company monitors its capital structure and makes adjustments according to market conditions in an effort to meet its 
objectives given the current outlook of the business and industry in general. The Company may manage its capital 
structure by issuing new shares, repurchasing outstanding shares, adjusting capital spending, or disposing of assets. The 
capital structure is reviewed by management and the Board of Directors on an ongoing basis. As discussed in note 1, the 
Company's ability to continue to carry out its planned exploration activities is uncertain and dependent upon the continued 
financial support of its shareholders and securing additional financing. 
 
The Company considers its capital to be equity (deficiency), which comprises share capital, reserves and accumulated 
deficit which at totaled at November 30, 2021 equity of $188,697 (2019 - equity of $428,510). 
 
The Company manages capital through its financial and operational forecasting processes. The Company reviews its 
working capital and forecasts its future cash flows based on operating expenditures, and other investing and financing 
activities. The forecast is updated based on activities related to its mineral properties. Selected information is provided to 
the Board of Directors of the Company. 
 
There were no changes in the Company's approach to capital management during the year ended November 30, 2021. 
 

11. Financial instruments and risk management 
 

Fair value measurement of financial assets and liabilities  
  
The Company has established a fair value hierarchy that reflects the significance of inputs of valuation techniques used 
in making fair value measurements as follows:  

  
Level 1 – Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;  
Level 2 – Inputs other than quoted prices included within level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability either 
directly or indirectly; and  
Level 3 – Inputs that are not based on observable market data.  

  
The fair values of cash, marketable security common shares (other than privately held shares) are determined using level 
one of the fair value hierarchy. The fair values of marketable security warrants are determined using level two of the fair 
value hierarchy. Fair values of privately held marketable securities are determined using level three of the fair value 
hierarchy. The carrying value of accounts receivables, and accounts payables and other liabilities approximate their fair 
value due to their short-term nature.  

  
 

Risk management  

The Company's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: credit risk, liquidity risk and market risk (including equity 
price risk and foreign currency risk).  
 
Risk management is carried out by the Company's management team with guidance from the Audit Committee and Board 
of Directors. The Board of Directors also provides regular guidance for overall risk management.  
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11. Financial instruments and risk management (continued) 
 
(i) Credit risk  

Credit risk is the risk of loss associated with a counterparty’s inability to fulfil its payment obligations. The Company's 
credit risk is primarily attributable to cash and amounts receivable. The maximum exposure to the credit risk is equal to 
the carrying value of such financial assets. At November 30, 2021 and 2020, the Company expects to recover the full 
amount of such assets.  
 
The objective of managing counterparty credit risk is to minimize potential losses in financial assets. The Company 
assesses the quality of its counterparties, taking into account their credit worthiness and reputation, past performance 
and other factors. Cash is only deposited with or held by major financial institutions where the Company conducts its 
business. The Company's accounts receivables are due from government agencies and a third party which the Company 
believes them to be of sound credit worthiness.  
 
(ii) Liquidity risk  

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not have sufficient cash resources to meet its financial obligations as they 
come due. The Company’s liquidity and operating results may be adversely affected if the Company's access to the capital 
market is hindered, whether as a result of a downturn in stock market conditions generally or matters specific to the 
Company. The Company generates cash flow primarily from its financing activities and interest income earned on its cash. 
As at November 30, 2021, the Company had cash and portfolio investments of $318,473 (November 30, 2020 - $454,706) 
to settle current liabilities of $156,979 (November 30, 2020 - $30,102). All of the Company's financial liabilities have 
contractual maturities of less than 30 days and are subject to normal trade terms. The Company regularly evaluates its 
cash position to ensure preservation and security of capital as well as liquidity. As discussed in note 1, the Company's 
ability to continually meet its obligations and carry out its planned exploration activities is uncertain and dependent upon 
the continued financial support of its shareholders and securing additional financing.  
 
(iii) Market risk  

Market risk is the risk of loss that may arise from changes in market factors such as interest rates and foreign exchange 
rates.  

  
(a) Interest rate risk  

  
The Company has cash balances and no interest-bearing debt. The Company's current policy is to invest excess 
cash in investment-grade short-term deposit certificates issued by its financial institutions. The Company 
periodically monitors the investments it makes and is satisfied with the creditworthiness of its financial institutions.  

  
(b) Foreign currency risk  

  
The Company's functional and reporting currency is the Canadian dollar and major purchases are transacted in 
Canadian dollars. The Company is exposed to limited foreign currency risk with respect to the expenditures incurred 
by its US subsidiary.  

  
(c) Equity price risk  

  
The Company is exposed to price risk with respect to equity prices. Equity price risk is defined as the potential 
adverse impact on the Company's earnings due to movements in individual equity prices or general movements in 
the level of the stock market.  
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12. Related party balances and transactions 
 

Key management personnel include the persons having authority and responsibility for planning, directing, and 
controlling the Company’s activities as whole. The Company has determined key management personnel consist of 
members of the Company’s Board of Directors and corporate officers. 

The Company entered into the following transactions with related parties and key management personnel: 

(i) During the year ended November 30, 2021, the Company expensed consulting fees of $nil (2020 - $3,400) to a 
corporation controlled by a director of the Company. 

(ii) During the year ended November 30, 2021, the Company expensed consulting fees of $28,000 (2020 - $24,000) 
to a corporation controlled by a Chief Executive Officer, former Interim Chief Financial Officer, and director of the 
Company. As at November 30, 2021, the Company had a balance owing of $2,323 (November 30, 2020 - $12,000). 

(iii) During the year ended November 30, 2021, the Company issued 750,000 options to directors of the Company with 
a value of $104,000, and 100,000 options to the Chief Financial Officer with a value of $13,000. 

(iv) See Note 4(b)(ii). 

(v) See Note 6 

 
13. Exploration and evaluation expenditures 

 
Northern Lights Property: 
 
On August 9, 2021, the Company entered into a contract with Kircher Mine Development LLC ("Kircher"), to lease certain 
mineral interest in Nevada, USA. Under the terms of the agreement the Company shall make the following minimum 
payments: 
 
 $15,000 USD on or before July 30, 2021 ("Effective Date") (paid) 
 $25,000 USD on the first and second anniversary of the Effective Date 
 $50,000 USD on the third and fourth anniversary of the Effective Date 
 $75,000 USD on the fifth anniversary of the Effective Date 
 $75,000 USD each year thereafter until the end of the term 

 
In addition, under the terms of the agreement, the Company  may exercise the option and acquire a 100% interest in the 
Property in exchange for payment of US$350,000, which must be paid prior to the commencement of development or 
mining of minerals on the Property. All Minimum Payments that have been made prior to exercising the Option will be 
credited to the purchase price and the purchase price shall be reduced by such amount. 
 
In the event that the Option is exercised, Western Troy (Nevada) Inc., will grant a 2.5% net smelter returns royalty (“NSR”) 
in favour of Kircher, subject to the ability of Western Nevada to purchase 1% of the NSR (resulting in the remaining NSR 
being 1.5%) for a purchase price of $2,000,000 at any time before the seventh anniversary of the Effective Date. 
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13. Exploration and evaluation expenditures (continued) 
 
Warren Whiteside Property: 

On August 23, 2021, the Company entered into an option agreement with U.S. Copper Corp. to acquire, within nine 
months following the agreement date, a 100-per-cent undivided interest in 14 mineral claims covering approximately 227 
hectares located in Whiteside township in the district of Cochrane, Timmons, Ontario.   

Pursuant to the terms of the agreement, the total consideration payable by the company to U.S. Copper is an aggregate 
of 2.5 million common shares in the capital of the company and exploration expenditures, payable as follows: 

 Upon signing of the agreement and receipt of approval by the TSX Venture Exchange, the company will issue 
200,000 common shares (issued subsequent to year end); 

 On or before February 1, 2022, the company shall issue 800,000 common shares following the completion of not 
less than three diamond drilling holes of an aggregate of at least 450 feet on the property and completing a technical 
report, prepared in accordance with National Instrument 43-101 -- Standards of Disclosure for Mineral Projects; 

 On or before December 1, 2022, the company shall issue 1.5 million common shares. 

All of the common shares issued in connection with the agreement are subject to a four-month statutory hold period from 
the date of issue in accordance with applicable securities legislation. The agreement remains subject to the approval of 
the TSX Venture Exchange. 

14. Income taxes 
 

(a) A reconciliation of income taxes at statutory rates with the reported taxes for the years ended November 30, 2021 
and 2020 is as follows: 

 
 2021 2020

 26.5% 26.5%

Net (loss) profit before income taxes $   (879,938) $     (59,281)

 

Expected income tax (recovery) based at statutory rate (233,000) (16,006)

Adjustments to benefit resulting from: 

Non-deductible expenses and other 68,000 (96,564)

Share issue costs - (3,389)

Adjustment to prior years provision versus statutory tax returns 159,000 (18,223)

Change in unrecognized tax assets 6,000 134,182

 $                 - $                 -

 
  The Canadian statutory income tax rate of 26.5% is comprised of the federal income tax rate at approximately 15% and 

the provincial income tax rate of approximately 11.5%.   
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14. Income taxes (continued) 

 
(b) The significant components of the Company’s deferred tax assets that have not been included on the consolidated 

statement of financial position are as follows: 
 

November 30, 2021 2020

Deferred tax assets 

   Allowable capital losses $     158,000 $     160,514

   Non-capital loss carry-forwards        646,000        571,133

   Exploration and evaluation assets 1,940,000 2,007,025

   Share issuance costs 5,000 3,610

   Property and equipment 41,000 42,000

 2,790,000 2,784,282

Unrecognized deferred tax asset (2,790,000) (2,784,282)

Net deferred tax asset $                 - $                 -

 
(c) The significant components of the Company’s temporary differences, unused tax credits and unused tax losses 

that have not been included on the consolidated statement of financial position are as follows: 
 

Range 2021 Expiry date 
range

2020 Expiry 
date 

range 
Temporary differences  

   Exploration and evaluation assets $  7,357,000 No expiry $  7,433,428 No expiry

   Non-capital losses available for 
future periods - Canada 

 
$  2,428,000 

 
2033 - 2038 

 
$  2,115,000 

 
2032 - 2038

   Non-capital losses available for 
future periods - US 

 
$       13,000 2035 - 2038 $       13,012 2035 - 2038

 

15. Subsequent events 
 

On December 24, 2021, the Company completed a non-brokered private placement for aggregate gross proceeds of 
$525,000. The Company issued 4,200,000 units at a price of $0.125 per Unit. Each Unit consists of one common share 
in the capital stock the Company and one warrant. Each warrant will entitle the holder to purchase one common share for 
$0.20 at any time within one 12 months after closing. 

 


